

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 22452 OF 2021



Between:

Smt. G.V.R.Lakshmi, W/o. G.V.R.Varma, Hindu, aged 48 years, R/o. Door No. 11-1-274,
Opp: Siva Temple, Kanithi Road, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 22452 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Home Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The Director General of Police, Andhra Pradesh, Mangalagiri, Guntur District. A.P.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Visakhapatnam City, Visakhapatnam-02.
4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police Zone -II, Law and Order, Visakhapatnam City, Visakhapatnam-02.
5. The Station House Officer, Law and Order, Gajuwaka Police Station, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam-26.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :
Counsel for the Respondents :

SRI S.V.R.SUBRAHMANYAM
GP FOR HOME

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct respondents 2 to 5 to take appropriate legal action enabling to remove the vehicles parking in front of business house and protect the petitioner and her family members from the hands of rowdies by saving their property from grabbing, pending disposal of WP No.22452 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

"In the meanwhile, the respondent police officials are directed to consider the representation of the petitioner seeking protection by the next date of hearing."

SD/- K.J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Home Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Director General of Police, Andhra Pradesh, Mangalagiri, Guntur District. A.P.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Visakhapatnam City, Visakhapatnam-02.

4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police Zone -II, Law and Order, Visakhapatnam City, Visakhapatnam-02.
5. The Station House Officer, Law and Order, Gajuwaka Police Station, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam-26. (Addresses 1 to 5 By RPAD)
6. One CC to Sri. S.V.R.Subrahmanyam, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

CMRJ

DATED:06/10/2021

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 22452 OF 2021

INTERIM DIRECTION

